CHAPTER 364-H. F. No. 1141

An act to authorize county boards to accept funds from private sources and to expend public funds for the perpetual care of cemeteries.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Acceptance of donations. The Board of County Commissioners of any county may accept money from private sources or from any person, firm or corporation, including fiduciaries, donated for the perpetual care of cemeteries located either wholly or partly within the county, and use such funds for the purposes provided in Sec. 2.
- Sec. 2. County board may expend funds in care of cemeteries. Any such Board of County Commissioners may expend public funds under its control for the purpose of maintaining and improving, and otherwise permanently caring for cemeteries located either wholly or partly within the county, but any such expenditures shall be included in, and shall not be in excess of, any limitations on expenditures now fixed by law.
- Sec. 3. Donations deposited with county treasurer. All money donated or made available for use by such Board in permanently caring for such cemeteries, shall be paid into the county treasury, and kept in a separate fund and disbursed only as authorized by the County Board.

Approved April 17, 1945.

CHAPTER 365-H. F. No. 1176

An act relating to powers and duties of school boards; amending Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 125.06, Subdivision 12.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 125.06, Subdivision 12, is hereby amended to read:

125.06. Powers and duties of school board. Subd. 12. Instruction of pupils in other districts. It may, by majority vote, provide for the instruction of any resident pupil in another school district when inadequate room, distance to school, unfavorable road conditions, or other facts or condi-

tions make attendance in his own district unreasonably difficult or impractical, in which case such district shall pay to the district so attended the tuition agreed upon or charged, and may provide transportation; provided, that such pupil shall continue to be a pupil of the district of his residence for the payment of apportionment and other state aids.

Approved April 17, 1945.

CHAPTER 366-H. F. No. 1213

An act relating to the acquisition of land for park purposes by villages; amending Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 448.01.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 448.01, is amended to read as follows:

448.01. Villages may acquire land for park purposes by condemnation. The Council of any village in the state may, by resolution or ordinance, acquire, by gift, condemnation, or purchase, for or in the name of the village a tract of land, either within or without the corporate limits of the village, for park purposes and may appropriate money from the general revenue fund of the village for the purpose of purchasing this tract of land, not exceeding the sum of \$4,000. No tract of land so acquired by purchase or condemnation shall exceed 80 acres in area. No village can acquire more than 40 acres unless the question of issuing bonds for acquiring a park shall have been submitted to the voters of the village prior to January 1, 1936, and carried by more than five-eighths majority.

Approved April 17, 1945.

CHAPTER 367-H. F. No. 1223

An act changing the time of the annual meeting of the state teachers college board and amending Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 136.13.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 136.13, is amended to read: